
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Alan Whyte 

29 April 2016 15:04 
'David Harrison' 
'Granville Partlow' 

Subject: FW: Smoke Extract I Ventilation System - Full System Operational Witnessing 

Hi David 

Nearly there!! 

Can you get the commission report and o & m to me by end of play on Tuesday. 

Building control need to see these prior to visiting. 

Kind regards, 

Alan Whyte 

Senior Contracts Engineer 
Tel--l 
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One of the Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation Companies in the UK 
Winners of the H&V Award for "Outstanding Contribution to the Industry 2013" 

Head Office- J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street , Aston , Birminqham . B6 5RX 
London Office- J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N 5BW Tel : 

The contents of this email and any attachments are the property of J S Wright & Co Limited and are for the confidential use of the named recipient(s) only. They may be legally privileged and 
should not be communicated to or relied upon by any person without our express written consent. If you are not an addressee please notify us immediately at mailto :jswright@ jswright.co.uk Any 

files attached to this email will have been checked with virus detection software before transmission. However, you should carry out your own virus check before opening any attachment. J S Wright 
& Co Limited accepts no liability for any loss or damage which may be caused by software viruses. 

Please Consider the Environment before Printing this E-mail 

From: David Hughes [mailto:dhughes@rydon.co.uk] 
Sent: 29 April 2016 14:51 
To: 'Paui.Hanson@rbkc.gov.uk' 
Cc: John.Hoban@rbkc.gov.uk; Steve Blake; Alan Whyte 
Subject: RE: Smoke Extract I Ventilation System - Full System Operational Witnessing 

Hi Paul 

Please can I book your time for Thursday morning? 

The design consultants, client representatives and fire brigade are happy with the working system- the 

demonstration yesterday went well 
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I will get the relevant paperwork to you prior to Thursday 

Any questions, please give me a call 

Kind regards 

David Hughes 
Site Manager 

T 
M 

From: Paui.Hanson@rbkc.gov.uk [mailto:Paui.Hanson@rbkc.gov.uk] 
Sent: 29 April 2016 14:21 
To: David Hughes 
Cc: John.Hoban@rbkc.gov.uk 
Subject: RE: Smoke Extract I Ventilation System - Full System Operational Witnessing 

Hi David, 

Please note that now only Thursday (S'h) morning is available. 

Regards. 

Paul Hanson 
Senior Building Control Surveyor (Fire Regulations) 

Boro h of Kensington and Chelsea 

ildingcontrol 

From: Hanson, Paul: CP-Pian 

Sent: 27 April 2016 08:20 
To: 'David Hughes' <dhughes@rydon.co.u k> 

Cc: Hoban, John: CP-Pian <John.Hoban@rbkc.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: Smoke Extract I Ventilation System -Full System Operational Witnessing 

Hi David, 

Regarding possible dates for the witnessing of the test - I have now an appointment on Tuesday 3'' May in the 

morning on another project, therefore omit this as a possible date. 

Regards. 

Paul Hanson 
Senior Building Control S 

I have had to urveyor (Fire Regulations) 
Boro h of Kensington and Chelsea 
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-----Original Appointment----­
From: Hanson, Paul: CP-Pian 
Sent: 25 April 2016 14:22 
To: 'David Hughes' 
Cc: Hoban, John: CP-Pian 
Subject: Declined: Smoke Extract I Ventilation System -Full System Operational Witnessing 
When: 28 April 2016 13:30-15:30 (UTC) Dublin, Edinburgh, Lisbon, London. 
Where: Grenfell Tower 

Hi David, 

John Hoban is out of the office at the moment, but looking at our diaries both of us have prior bookings on that date 
and time. 

Generally, we always recommend that at least 3 possible dates be proposed and more advanced notice, so that we 
can sync a possible date. 

Remember so send the extract rate readings (in m3/s) and confirmation that the fire consultants are happy with the 
results, before we witness the test. 

Regards. 

Paul Hanson 
Senior Building Control Surveyor (Fire Regulations) 

gton and Chelsea 

Paul Hanson 

Leight on House Museum 

The Pr e - Rap hael i tes on Pape r: Vi c t o r ian d r awings from the Lani gan Col l ect i on on show 
unt i l Sunday 29 May 20 1 6 

Ht tp : //www .rbkc . gov . u k / l aniganexhibi t i on 

*********************************************************** 
The Roya l Bo r ough o f Kensingt on and Chelsea . 
This e - ma i l may cont a i n in f orma t ion which is confi dent ial , 
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is i n t ended f or the addr essee only . If you r ece i ve t h i s in 
e r ror , please cont act the sende r and de l e t e the materi a l 
from you r computer . 
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security. cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 
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